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Financial Highlights
Continued improvement in earnings driven by stronger profits from all segments

in RM’mn

3,673 3,044Revenue

Q1 FY2021 Q1 FY2020
CONTINUING OPERATIONS

788 642PBIT

562 394PATAMI

- 74PATAMI

DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS*

562 468PATAMI

TOTAL

8.2

-

5.7

1.1

Continuing Operations

Discontinued Operations

8.2 6.8Basic EPS (RM’sen)

21%

YOY

23%

43%

-100%

20%

44%

-100%

21%

*Divestment of Sime Darby Plantation (Liberia) Inc completed on 16 Jan 2020



Recurring PBIT (RM'mn)

Q1 

FY2021

Q1 

FY2020 YoY

Upstream 543 288 89%

Upstream Malaysia 120 175 -31%

Upstream Indonesia 190 39 >100%

Upstream PNG/SI 233 74 >100%

Downstream 107 89 20%

Others* 14 3 >100%

664 380 75%Total
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Financial Performance by Segment – Continuing Operations

Note: * Others (Continuing operations) refers to Sime Darby Agri-Bio Sdn Bhd, Sime Darby Research Sdn Bhd, Sime Darby
Technology Sdn Bhd, Sime Darby Biotech Lab Sdn Bhd, Sime Darby Seeds Sdn Bhd, as well as investment holding
companies, associates and JVs

Better earnings driven by sustained high prices and higher FFB production as well as better performance 
from the Downstream segment 

in RM’mn TOTAL PBIT

23% YoY

788

Q1 FY2020

642

Q1 FY2021

124
262

664 380

Q1 FY2021 Q1 FY2020

Recurring Non-recurring



Q1 FY2020
Recurring PBIT

Higher CPO & 
PK prices 
realised

Higher FFB 
Production

Changes in 
stocks

P
A

T
A

M
I

Lower OER

Higher cost to 
customer

Higher results 
from other 
operations

Others

Q1 FY2021 Recurring 
PBIT before non-

core items

Unrealised
forex gain on 

loans
Unrealised
FV gain on 
commodity 

hedges

Q1 FY2021
Recurring PBIT

380

+257
-43+44

+101
+60 -74

+18 +11 +4

758

+42 -136

664

Q1 FY2020
Recurring PATAMI

Q1 FY2021 Recurring 
PATAMI before non-

core items

Q1 FY2021
Recurring PATAMI

438

Recurring Profits – Continuing Operations

Q1 FY2021 vs Q1 FY2020

Higher CPO & 
PK prices 
realised

Higher FFB 
Production

Changes in 
stocks

Deferred tax 
writedown

in Q1 FY2020

Net change 
in FV of 

biological 
assets

Higher results 
from other 
operations

Unrealised
FV gain on 
commodity 

hedges

Unrealised
forex gain 
on loans

158

+187
-33+34

+78 +72
+45 -59

+12
+23 -16 +32 -103

437

+8

P
B

IT
Impact from higher palm oil prices outweighed the impact from lower OER and higher cost to customer as 
well as the previous year’s FV gain on commodity hedges

Net change in 
FV of 

biological 
assets

Higher 
Downstream 

results

Lower OER

Higher cost 
to 

customer

Higher 
Downstream 

results

Others
Lower net 

interest 
expenses
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Q4 FY2020
Recurring PBIT

Higher CPO & 
PK prices 
realised

Lower FFB 
Production

Changes in 
stocks

Lower cost to 
customer

P
A

T
A

M
I

Lower 
Downstream 

results

Higher results 
from other 
operations

Lower 
contribution 
from sugar 
operation

Others

Q1 Mar 2021
Recurring PBIT before 

non-core items

Unrealised
forex loss 
on loans

Q1 Mar 2021
Recurring PBIT

558

+315 +10-49 +46 -95
+9 -16 -28

750

-86

664

Q4 FY2020
Recurring 

Q1 FY2021 Recurring 
PATAMI before non-

core items

Q1 FY2021
Recurring 
PATAMI

438

Recurring Profits – Continuing Operations
Higher realised prices compensated for the lower FFB production and Downstream results as well as the 
unrealised forex loss on loans due to the appreciation of USD against RM

Q1 FY2021 vs Q4 FY2020

Higher CPO 
& PK prices 

realised

Lower FFB 
Production Lower 

contribution 
from sugar 
operation

Changes in 
stocks

Lower cost to 
customer Lower 

Downstream 
results

Others

Unrealised
forex loss 
on loans

375

+229
-11

-41

-6

-72
+6

-83

521

+34

Higher results 
from other 
operations

P
B

IT

+7

5
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Borrowings & Gearing Ratios

Note: 1 Net Gearing is based on Total Borrowings less Bank Balances, Deposits & Cash divided by Total Equity

Net Borrowings as at 31 March 2021 declined by
RM228mn compared to 31 December 2020 mainly
comprised of:

▪ Increase in cash balances of RM339mn during the
quarter.

▪ Net borrowing repayment of RM31mn.

▪ Appreciation of USD against RM by 3% resulting
in higher borrowings balance (RM140mn).

Net Gearing1 47%

-RM123mn2

NET CASH USED IN 
INVESTING ACTIVITIES

-RM135mn
NET CASH USED IN 

FINANCING ACTIVITIES

+RM601mn
NET CASH GENERATED 

FROM OPERATING 
ACTIVITIES

FIRST QUARTER ENDED 31 MARCH 2021

 1,000

 2,000

 3,000

 4,000

 5,000

 6,000

 7,000

 8,000

As at 31 Mar
2020

As at 30 June
2020

As at 30 Sep
2020

As at 31 Dec
2020

As at 31 Mar
2021

Net Borrowings

Capitalised immature planting cost & capital work in progress (RM'mn)

41%

Bank balances, 
deposits & 

cash
714 742

Net Gearing improved supported by higher cash position

Borrowings 8,105 7,553

Net Borrowings 7,391 6,811

39%

695

6,920

6,224

(in RM’mn)

(CAPEX: -RM252mn)

Note: 2 Apart from CAPEX also consists of Proceeds from Disposals of RM126mn as well as 
Finance & Dividend income of RM3mn

39%

309

6,682

6,373

38%

648

6,793

6,145



FFB Production ('000 MT)

Q1 

FY2021

Q1 

FY2020 YoY

Upstream Malaysia 1,052  1,074  -2%

Upstream Indonesia 692     578     20%

Upstream PNG/SI 463     466     -1%

2,207 2,118 4%Total
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Operational Performance – Upstream
Recovery of FFB production in Indonesia compensated for the decline in Malaysia and PNG/SI

▪ Malaysia: continued impact
from the growing labour
shortage affecting FFB
production (as at 31 March
2021: shortage of 5,139
workers).

▪ Indonesia: strong recovery
from the impact of the 2019
severe El-Nino particularly
seen in Kalimantan Selatan.

▪ PNG/SI: slight decline mainly
due to lower production in
Solomon Islands as well as
impact of high rainfall (from
February 2021 onwards)
experienced in certain areas in
PNG resulting in extended
harvesting intervals.

4% YoY

TOTAL 
UPSTREAM

FFB PRODUCTION

in ‘000 MT

2,207 2,118 

Q1 FY2021 Q1 FY2020



Q1 

FY2021

Q1 

FY2020 p.p YoY

Upstream Malaysia 20.60  21.05   -0.45

Upstream Indonesia 21.44  22.93   -1.49

Upstream PNG/SI 22.70  22.40   0.30

21.35 21.89  -0.54Total

CPO Extraction Rate 

(OER) (%)
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Operational Performance – Upstream
OER impacted by continued labour shortage in Malaysia as well as floods faced in Indonesia which 
inhibited evacuation of crops and affected crop quality

▪ Malaysia: experienced
relatively higher rainfall
impacting crop quality.
Potential OER also could not
be optimised due to the
continued labour shortage.

▪ Indonesia: affected by
flooding in certain areas
during the early part of Q1
FY2021.

▪ PNG/SI: most sites recorded
higher OER due to relatively
favourable weather enjoyed
particularly in the month of
January.

Note: p.p. – percentage points

CPO EXTRACTION 
RATE

TOTAL 
UPSTREAM

in %

-0.54 
p.p. YoY

21.35 
21.89 

Q1 FY2021 Q1 FY2020



Average CPO Realised Prices 

(RM/MT)

Q1 

FY2021

Q1 

FY2020 YoY

Upstream Malaysia 3,026  2,491  21%

Upstream Indonesia 2,886  2,613  10%

Upstream PNG/SI 3,890  2,828  38%

3,185 2,605 22%Total
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Operational Performance – Upstream
Higher CPO prices realised as elevated prices in the edible oil industry sustain 

CPO REALISED 

PRICES
GROUP AVERAGE

in RM/MT

+22% YoY   

3,185 

2,605 

Q1 FY2021 Q1 FY2020



Q1 

FY2021

Q1 

FY2020 YoY

Downstream

Differentiated 32 141 -77%

Trading 37 13 >100%

Bulk 45 -63 >100%

107 89 20%

Recurring PBIT    

(RM'mn)

Total

Financial Performance – Downstream

in RM’mil
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+20% YoY

DOWNSTREAM

PBIT

Higher profits driven by improved results from the Asia Pacific region 

107

89

Q1 FY2021 Q1 FY2020

▪ The Asia Pacific region benefited
from the market price uptrend
as well as higher RSPO
premiums, which compensated
for the lower sales volume of
bulk products.

▪ Whilst the Group's refineries in
Europe and Africa recorded
improved sales margins owing
to higher selling prices and
stringent cost control measures,
it continues to be impacted by
the depressed demand due to
Covid-19.



305 316 
393 

436 

Q1 FY2021 Q1 FY2020
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Operational Performance – Downstream
Depressed demand continues to impact sales volume and capacity utilisation

in ‘000 
MT

in %

PRODUCT 
RATIO

SALES 
VOLUME

65 68 

Q1 FY2021 Q1 FY2020

CAPACITY 
UTIL ISATION

44 42 

56 58 

Q1 FY2021 Q1 FY2020

in %

Differentiated         Bulk

-8% YoY
710*

Q1 FY2020

769*

Q1 FY2021

Differentiated         Bulk

-0.3
p.p. YoY

Note: p.p. – Percentage pointsNote: * Inclusive of tolling volume



Key Update
Update on the Withhold Release Order (WRO) Issued by the U.S. Customs and Border Protection (US CBP)
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1. Liberty Shared (LS)

• Continuous engagements since the summary petition to the CBP was made public in July 
2020 to further understand details of the allegations. 

• Has agreed to share details via the appointment of PwC Consulting Associates (M) Sdn Bhd
(PwC) who was appointed in October 2020.

2. US CBP

• Continuous engagements since October 2020. This includes periodic updates on SDP’s 
progress.

3. PwC

• Engaged to retrieve details of allegations from LS.

• Report outlining further details of the petition has been provided to Impactt Ltd to be used 
as part of their evaluation.

4. Third Party Human Rights Assessment

• Impactt Ltd appointed to conduct assessment on entire Malaysian operations around 11 
Forced Labour indicators

• Independent Commission set up to provide stakeholder input into the process, including 
Andy Hall and National Union of Plantation Workers. Other stakeholders currently being 
explored.

5. Engagement with Governments and Other Stakeholders

• Continuous engagement with the Ministry of Human Resources, Labour Department, 
Ministry of Plantation Industries and Commodities, Wisma Putra, Ministry of Foreign Affairs, 
RSPO and MPOB.

Engagements

1. Assessment on Malaysian operations around 11 ILO Forced Labour indicators

• On the ground assessment kicked off on 21 March. 

• Expected completion of the assessment & report in June.

• Corrective Action Plans to be developed on gaps identified, if any.

2. Continuous report to US CBP on the progress made by SDP

• Provide periodic updates to US CBP via US legal counsel on the engagements 
and progress made.

3. Implementation of improvement plans to further strengthen SDP’s 
compliance program around human rights

• Internal action plans have been identified as part of continuous 
improvement. This includes amongst others:

• Passport lockers – ensuring unrestricted access of migrant workers 
passports through individual lockers. 

• Training and engagements – Training to Managers, Assistant Managers, 
Mandors and Workers on policies and procedures as well as forced 
labour identification.

• Grievance Channels – enhancement of existing channels.

Expected Outcomes

There have also been continuous engagements with other stakeholder groups, which include customers, shareholders, financial institutions, certification bodies and government 
ministries and agencies



 Net per share (sen) 
 Total Net Dividend 

(RM'mn) 
 Net per share (sen) 

 Total Net Dividend 

(RM'mn) 

Interim dividend, paid on 22 November 2020 2.57                         177                          -                           -                           

Final dividend 5.42                         373                          1.00                         69                             

Total Normal Dividend 7.99                         550                          1.00                         69                             

Special interim dividend, paid on 22 November 2020 1.45                         100                          -                           -                           

Special final dividend 2.13                         147                          

Total Special Dividend 3.58                         247                          

TOTAL DIVIDEND

FY 2020 FY 2019

11.57                       797                          1.00                         69                             

13

Dividend
A Special Final Dividend of 2.13 sen per share in respect of the financial year ended 31 December 2020 (FY2020)
was declared on 15 March 2021. This brings the total FY2020 dividend to 11.57 sen per share.

NORMAL DIVIDEND PAYOUT RATIO
(out of recurring PATAMI)

60% 78%

The dividend reinvestment plan (DRP) will apply to the whole amount of the Special Final Dividend with the issue
price of the new shares elected fixed at RM4.10 per share.
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APPENDIX



15

Summary of Operational Statistics
As at 31 March 2021

For the 3 Months Ended

Malaysia

YoY %

Indonesia

YoY %

PNG/SI

YoY %

GROUP

YoY %
31 Mar 

2021
31 Mar

2020
31 Mar 

2021
31 Mar 

2020
31 Mar 

2021
31 Mar 

2020
31 Mar 

2021
31 Mar

2020

FFB Production 
(‘000 MT)

1,052 1,074 -2% 692 578 20% 463 466 -1% 2,207 2,118 4%

FFB Yield per mature ha 
(MT/Ha)

4.26 4.39 -3% 4.40 3.80 16% 5.41 5.81 -7% 4.50 4.44 1%

CPO Production (Own) 
(‘000 MT)

218 228 -4% 148 132 12% 105 104 1% 472 465 1%

CPO Production (Total) 
(‘000 MT)

247 266 -7% 187 164 14% 138 138 0% 572 569 1%

PK Production (Own) 
(‘000 MT)

53 57 -6% 31 26 19% 26 26 0% 110 108 2%

PK Production (Total) 
(‘000 MT)

60 66 -9% 40 32 23% 34 34 0% 133 132 1%

CPO Extraction Rate 
(%)

20.60 21.05 -0.45 21.44 22.93 -1.49 22.70 22.40 0.30 21.35 21.89 -0.54

PK Extraction Rate
(%)

4.99 5.20 -0.21 4.54 4.51 0.03 5.54 5.49 0.05 4.97 5.08 -0.11

Average CPO Selling Price 
(RM/MT)

3,026 2,491 21% 2,886 2,613 10% 3,890 2,828 38% 3,185 2,605 22%

Average PK Selling Price 
(RM/MT)

2,511 1,667 51% 1,848 1,246 48% - - - 2,230 1,519 47%



13.20 
12.90 12.80 

12.30 
12.00 12.10 

12.80 

13.20 
12.70 12.70 

11.80 
11.70 11.60 

12.30 

14.60 
14.30 14.10 

13.60 
13.10 13.00 

13.60 

11.00 11.10 
11.40 11.80 

11.40 

11.80 12.70 

FY15/16 FY16/17 FY17/18 FY2018
(6mths)

FY2019 FY2020 Q1 FY2021

AVERAGE AGE
(Years)

Group Malaysia Indonesia PNG & SI
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Breakdown of Age Profile
As at 31 March 2021

19%

27%

15%

14%

25%

13.6 yrs
Average Palm 

Tree Age

INDONESIA
6%

24%

48%

15%

7%

12.7 yrs
Average Palm 

Tree Age

PNG/SI

Immature 4 – 8 Years 9 – 18 Years 19 – 22 Years Above 22 Years

16%

26%

27%

16%

15%

12.8 yrs
Average Palm 

Tree Age

GROUP

17%

26%

29%

18%

10%

12.3 yrs
Average Palm 

Tree Age

MALAYSIA

As at December 2020, SD 
Plantation has 582,563 ha of oil 
palm planted of which 84% is 
mature and 16% is immature.
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This document is strictly confidential to the recipient. It is being supplied to you solely for your information and may not be reproduced, redistributed or passed on, directly or
indirectly, to any other person or published, in whole or in part, for any purpose. Upon request, you shall promptly return this document all other information made available in
connection with this document, without retaining any copies. The distribution of this document in other jurisdictions may be restricted by law, and persons into whose
possession this document comes should inform themselves about, and observe, any such restrictions.

This document does not constitute and is not an offer or invitation to sell, or any solicitation of any offer to subscribe for or purchase any securities of any company referred to in
this document in any jurisdiction. The companies referred to herein have not registered and do not intend to register any securities under the US Securities Act of 1933, as
amended (the “Securities Act”), and any securities may not be offered or sold in the United States absent registration under the Securities Act or an exemption from registration
under the Securities Act. By attending the presentation you will be deemed to represent, warrant and agree that to the extent that you purchase any securities in any of the
companies referred to in the presentation, you either (i) are a “qualified institutional buyer” within the meaning of Rule 144A under the Securities Act, or (ii) you will do so in an
“offshore transaction” within the meaning of Regulation S under the Securities Act

By attending this presentation and accepting a copy of this document, you represent and warrant that (i) you have read and agreed to comply with the contents of this notice; (ii)
you will maintain absolute confidentiality regarding the information contained in this document including information presented orally or otherwise in accordance with your
confidentiality obligation; and (iii) you are lawfully able to receive this document and attend this presentation under the laws of other jurisdiction in which you are subjected and
other applicable laws.

This document is for the purposes of information only and is not intended to form the basis of any investment decision. This presentation may contain forward-looking
statements by Sime Darby Plantation that reflect management’s current expectations, beliefs, intentions or strategies regarding the future and assumptions in light of currently
available information. These statements are based on various assumptions and made subject to a number of risks, uncertainties and contingencies and accordingly, actual
results, performance or achievements may differ materially and significantly from those discussed in the forward-looking statements. Such statements are not and should not be
construed as a representation, warranty or undertaking as to the future performance or achievements of Sime Darby Plantation and Sime Darby Plantation assumes no obligation
or responsibility to update any such statements.

No representation or warranty, express or implied, is given by or on behalf of Sime Darby Plantation or its related corporations (including without limitation, their respective
shareholders, directors, officers, employees, agents, partners, associates and advisers) (collectively, the “Parties”) as to the quality, accuracy, reliability, fairness or completeness
of the information contained in this presentation or its contents or any oral or written communication in connection with the contents contained in this presentation (collectively,
the “Information”), or that reasonable care has been taken in compiling or preparing the Information. None of the Parties shall be liable or responsible for any budget, forecast
or forward-looking statements or other projections of any nature or any opinion which may have been expressed or otherwise contained or referred to in the Information.

The Information is and shall remain the exclusive property of Sime Darby Plantation and nothing herein shall give, or shall be construed as giving, to any recipient(s) or party any
right, title, ownership, interest, license or any other right whatsoever in or to the Information herein. The recipient(s) acknowledges and agrees that this presentation and the
Information are confidential and shall be held in complete confidence by the recipient(s).

All the images, pictures and photos including design drawings in relation to the company’s property development projects contained in this document are artist impression only
and are subject to variation, modifications and substitution as may be recommended by the company’s consultants and/or relevant authorities.

Disclaimer



THANK YOU

SIME DARBY PLANTATION INVESTOR RELATIONS
investor.relations@simedarbyplantation.com

+(603) 7848 4000

http://www.simedarbyplantation.com/investor-relations


